

No. 19-15791

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT SUSTRIK AND SHARON BARNUM,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES LLC

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEVADA (No. 2:16-cv-2866-RFB-NJK)

ALLEN H. DENSON
(Counsel of Record)
REBECCA E. KUEHN
JENNIFER L. SARVADI
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-6930
adenson@hudco.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Consumer Reporting System and the FCRA.	2
II. This Circuit Properly Recognizes that a Plaintiff Must Plead an Inaccuracy of Information to State a Viable Claim of a Violation of Section 1681i.	6
III. The FCRA Does Not Require that a CRA Ensure Receipt of the Notice Under Section 1681i.	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	9
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 6, 7, 10
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Chase Manhattan Bank USA, NA</i> , 369 F.3d 833 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Middlebrooks v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1013 (N.D. Ga. 1976)	9
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	3
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	6, 10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	4
<i>Villagran v. Freeway Ford, Ltd.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	9
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs. Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681d.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681g.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681h.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	5, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681k.....	12
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3
California Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1785.1 <i>et seq.</i>	7

Other Authorities

Appellee’s Brief14

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System* (Dec. 2012), available at <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/key-dimensions-and-processes-in-the-u-s-credit-reporting-system/> 3, 4, 5

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau’s Compliance Bulletin and Policy Guidance; 2016-02, Service Providers (Oct. 31, 2016), available at https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/102016_cfpb_OfficialGuidanceServiceProviderBulletin.pdf15

Federal Trade Commission, *40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations* (July 2011), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/40-years-experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-ftc-staff-report-summary-interpretations-110720fcrareport.pdf> 12, 13, 14

Federal Trade Commission, *Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003* (2004), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/reports/under-section-318-319-fair-accurate-credit-transaction-act-2003>.....4
